

No. 13-354

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

— v. —

HOBBY LOBBY STORES, INC., ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
CATHOLIC MEDICAL ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

JAMES E. ZUCKER
Counsel of Record
APRIL L. FARRIS
YETTER COLEMAN LLP
909 Fannin, Suite 3600
Houston, Texas 77010
(713) 632-8000
jzucker@yettercoleman.com

*Attorneys for Amicus
Curiae Catholic Medical
Association in Support of
Respondents*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Interest of *Amicus* 1

Summary of Argument 2

Argument..... 4

I. FERTILIZATION PRIOR TO IMPLANTATION MARKS
THE EXISTENCE OF A HUMAN EMBRYO. 4

II. THE TERM "IMPLANTATION" IS ANOMALOUS TO
THE CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS'
DEFINITION AND UNDERSTANDING OF
PREGNANCY..... 8

III.FEDERAL LAW PROHIBITS DISCRIMINATION
AGAINST RESPONDENTS BECAUSE OF THEIR
OPPOSITION TO ABORTION 12

Conclusion 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Taniguchi v. Kan Pacific Saipan, Ltd.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1997 (2012)	13
--	----

Statutes

Pub. L. No. 112-74, 125 Stat. 786 (2011)	12, 14
--	--------

Regulations

7 C.F.R. § 246.2	9
7 C.F.R. § 246.7	9
7 C.F.R. § 247.9	9, 10
10 C.F.R. § 20.1003	10
10 C.F.R. § 20.1208	10
10 C.F.R. § 835.206	10
15 C.F.R. § 27.101	11
15 C.F.R. § 27.116	10, 11
16 C.F.R. § 1028.116	11
21 C.F.R. § 50.25	11
22 C.F.R. § 225.116	11
32 C.F.R. § 199.23	9

32 C.F.R. § 219.116	11
42 C.F.R. § 457.10	10
45 C.F.R. § 46.201	9
45 C.F.R. § 46.202	3, 9, 11, 14

Other Authorities

Bruce M. Carlson, <i>Human Embryology and Developmental Biology</i> (1st ed. 1994).....	5, 8
Maureen L. Condic, <i>When Does Human Life Begin? A Scientific Perspective</i> 12 (The Westchester Institute for Ethics & the Human Person Oct. 2008), available at http://bdfund.org/wordpress/wp-content/uploads/2012/06/wi_whitepaper_life_print.pdf (last visited January 25, 2014)	5, 7
<i>Dorland's Illustrated Medical Dictionary</i> 1500 (31st ed. 2007)	13
William J. Larsen, <i>Human Embryology</i> (3d ed. 2001)	5, 6, 7
Keith L. Moore & T.V.N. Persaud, <i>The Developing Human: Clinically Oriented Embryology</i> (7th ed. 2003)	5, 6, 7, 8, 12, 13
National Institutes of Health, <i>Medline Plus Merriam-Webster Medical Dictionary</i> (2013), http://www.merriam-webster.com/medlineplus (last visited January 26, 2014)	6, 13

Ronan O’Rahilly & Fabiola Müller, <i>Developmental Stages in Human Embryos</i> (1987)	6, 7
Philip G. Peters, Jr., <i>The Ambiguous Meaning of Human Conception</i> , 40 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 199 (2006)	11
<i>Stedman’s Medical Dictionary</i> (28th ed. 2006)	13

No. 13-354
